which there is no law now in force in this state, and which such persons, co-partnership, association or corporation shall solicit or receive payments to be made to himself or itself either in a lump sum or periodically, or on the installment plan, and which issues therefor, or has issued therefor and has or shall have outstanding, so-called bonds, debentures, shares, coupons, thrift certificates, certificates of membership or other evidences of obligation or agreement or pretended agreement to return to the holders or owners thereof money or anything of value at some future date, shall solicit or transact any such business in this state, unless such person, co-partnership, association or corporation shall at all times keep and maintain a paid up capital or capital and surplus of \$100,000, or shall keep on deposit with the commissioner of banks, authorized securities in an amount equal to the cash surrender value of all investment contract liabilities on investment contracts held by residents of this state and shall submit to the commissioner of banks on the first day of each month a verified report in writing which shall set forth the total amount of the cash surrender value of all investment contract liabilities on investment contracts held by residents of this state; such deposit at no time shall be less than \$50,000. Every such person, co-partnership, association or corporation, whether local or foreign, which shall be hereafter authorized to do business with an original paid in capital of less than \$100,000 shall at all times be required to maintain and keep on deposit with the commissioner of banks authorized securities in an amount equal to the cash surrender value of all investment contract liabilities on investment contracts held by residents of this state; and shall have first complied with the provisions of the 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 7774; provided, however, that existing permits heretofore issued under said Section 7774 shall continue in full force and effect."

Approved April 24, 1943.

CHAPTER 660-H. F. No. 1441.

_____ An_act appropriating money from_the following funds for the ______ following purposes: from the general revenue fund for expenses of the state government and salaries of officials and clerks thereof, and for other purposes; from the trunk highway fund for the reimbursement of the general revenue fund, for certain expenditures

659]

[Chap.

therefrom and for certain other purpose; from the rural credit expense fund, for expenses of the rural credit department and salaries of officials and employees thereof, and for other purposes; from game and fish division funds for certain purposes; from the Minnesota public relief fund of 1941-1943, for the purposes of Laws 1941, Chapter 525, including public relief, extending and reenacting certain provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 525; establishing the Minnesota public relief funds of 1943-1945, providing for the sale of certificates of indebtedness to establish such funds, providing for a tax levy for the payment of such certificates and appropriating the proceeds to the governor for relief purposes; from the university building fund of 1943-1945 which is created hereby, for the purpose of constructing a certain building at the State University, levying a tax to provide funds therefor, authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebtedness and the purchase thereof by the state board of investment; providing for reappropriation of certain receipts and unexpended balances and for the cancellation of certain receipts into the general revenue fund; and for cancellation of all unobligated balances existing at certain times, except as otherwise provided herein, and of certain other unexpended balances; providing for the establishment of certain revolving funds: providing for the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtednes to pay revenue fund warrants in certain cases, appropriating money to pay interest thereon, and authorizing purchase thereof for investment purposes; repealing Laws 1941, Chapter 496; prohibiting any funds to be expended for publicity representatives, and prohibiting any official in any state department from using any fund and fees for any purpose not contemplated by the appropriations in this act contained, making a violation thereof unlawful and cause for the immediate dismissal of the employee or official committing such violation; limiting the authority to change the amount of fees to be collected; and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for expenses of state government. —Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "APPROPRIA-TIONS", or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures "1943", "1944", and "1945", wherever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1943, 1944 and 1945, respectively.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943

`		Available f	RIATIONS for the year June 30 :
	Sec. 2. The Legislature:	1943	
1.	Salaries and expenses\$		1015
		1944	1945 \$420,000
		1943	φ1 =0]000
2.	Printing and Binding\$	7,000	
3.	Publishing Regular Session Laws	10,000	
		1944	1945
4.	Printing and Binding		\$ 42,000
5.	Publishing Regular Session Law		35,000
6.	Printing Legislative Manual		20,000
	Items 3, 4, 5 and 6 to be disbursed by the Commissioner of Administra- tion.		
	Sec. 3. Supreme Court:		
÷		1944	1945
1.	Salaries\$	105,363	\$105,363
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,500	4,500
3.	Publishing Minnesota Reports	4,950	4,950
	Provided, that of the moneys ap-		
	propriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00	-	
	is additional salary of the clerk of the Supreme Court and \$400.00 is		
	additional salary of the deputy elerk		
	of the Supreme Court.		
	Q-1*	1943	
4.	Salaries\$	2,682.89	
	Provided the amount appropriated		
	by Item 4 is to cover the war emer- gency salary increase for employes of	4	
	the Supreme Court of \$5 plus five		
	per cent of the regular base salary as		•
	of July 1, 1942, provided no war		•
	emergency salary increase exceeds \$15 per month, and such war emerg-	•	
_ `_ :-	ency salary increase is to be effective,		
	retroactive to July 1, 1942.	*	
	That the amounts appropriated by		
	Item 1 provide a sufficient sum for		

.

660]

Chap.

1945

increases to the clerical employees of the Supreme Court and the office of the Clerk thereof on the same basis that employees in the same salary ranges in the classified service of the state receive by way of war emergency salary increases.

Sec. 4. District Courts:

1944

318.00

Sec. 5. Retired Supreme and District Court Judges and Commissioner:

1.	Salaries\$	3,200	
		1944	1945
		25,000	25,000
· .	Sec. 6. Judicial Council:		
	- · . •	1944	1945
1.	Expenses for carrying out provisions of Laws 1937, Chapter 467\$	750.00	750.00
	Sec. 7. Revisor of Statutes:		
		1944	1945
1.	Salaries, Supplies and Expense\$	14,285	\$ 15,785
		1943	

2. Salaries\$

The amount appropriated by Item 2 is to cover the war emergency salary increase for employes of the Revisor of Statutes employes of 5% of their regular base pay plus \$5.00 per month, provided no such war salary increase exceeds \$15.00 per month, and such war emergency salary increase is to be effective, retroactive to July 1, 1942.

That the amounts appropriated by Item 1, Line 2, provide a sufficient sum for increases in the clerical employees of the Revisor of Statutes on the same basis that employees in the same salary ranges in the classified service of the state receive by way of war emergency salary increases.

Sec. 8. State Board of Law Examiners: 1945 1944Salaries, supplies and expenses....\$ 8,000 \$ 8,000 1. Provided, that the fees collected by the State Board of Law Examiners are hereby reappropriated for salaries, supplies and expenses of the Board of Law Examiners. 1944 1945Sec. 9. State Law Library: \$13,8221. Supplies and Expense..... 2.-1.5001,500Books and Binding 13,50013,5003. Sec. 10. Governor: 19451944Salaries\$ 29,830 1. \$ 30,080 That from the amounts appro-priated by Item 1 hereof, shall be paid the full salary of the Governor's Aide. Of the amounts appropriated by Item 1, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the secretary to the Governor. Supplies and Expense.....\$ $\mathbf{2}$. 5,5003,900Personal Expenses connected with 3. office 2,4002,4001943For Portrait of Governor Harold E. 4. Stassen\$ 1,000Salaries 5. 1,900.00Supplies and Expense 6. 900.00 Sec. 11. Lieutenant Governor:

		1944	1945
1.	$\mathbf{Expenses}$	\$ 100.00	100.00

SESSION LAWS

1150

[Chap.

2.	1943 Expenses\$ 500.00,	
	Sec. 12. Secretary of State:	
1.	1943 Salaries\$ 488.00 1944	1945
2.	\$ 18,968 Supplies and Expense 2,585	$18,968 \\ 2,685$
2. 3.	Election Expense	11,000
4 .	Nomination fees 1,000	9,000
5.	Register of Deeds Fees 3,000	3,000
	1943	,
6.	Employees' Compensation 7.45	
7.	Publishing Constitutional Amend-	
~	ments	
8.	Motor Vehicle Division: 1944	1945
	 a. Salaries and Expense 400,000 b. Auto License Inspectors as pro- vided by Session Laws 1939, 	400,000
	Chapter 259 15,000 -	15,000
	 e. Deputy Registrars	$115,000 \\ 35,000$
	Provided, that out of the sums ap- propriated by Item 8, Subdivision "a", \$1,800 is for additional salary of the Secretary of State for super- vising said division. The moneys appropriated by Item 8, Subdivisions "a" and "b" are here- by appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund and are not to be charged against the Revenue Fund. If by cessation of hostilities in the present war, or for any other rea- son present restrictions on use of steel for manufacture of license plates is lifted, or if a material for plates other than steel becomes available, then the amounts appro- priated by Item "a" of Subdivision	
	8, shall be increased \$50,000 for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1944, and June 30, 1945, for pur-	

chase of license plates, such sums, however to be appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund and not to be charged against the Revenue Fund.

State Auditor: Sec. 13.

Salaries\$102,550

In the amount appropriated by

Item 1 hereof, provision is made for the full salary of the State Auditor. This amount for said salary shall be available when the State Auditor resumes his regular duties as the head of said department.

Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1, \$5,000 is for annual salary of the chief deputy auditor.

 $\mathbf{2}$. Supplies and Expense

1943

1944

Employees' Compensation 3.

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 1, the sum of \$41,860.91 for each year shall be paid and is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund on account of services to be performed by the state auditor in auditing and keeping accounts and records of funds and bonds pertaining to trunk highways; auditing claims and issuing warrants against such funds; and filing contracts, conveyances and other papers pertaining to trunk highway matters.

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 2, the sum of \$7,551.70 for 1944 and the sum of \$8,572.20 for 1945 shall be paid and are hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund on account of expenses and supplies necessarily furnished in the performance of duties prescribed by law on behalf of the Department of Highways.

18,500 21.000107.96.

1945 \$102.550

1.

[Chap.

1943

1943	
For the purpose of paying any deficiency in the sums of money avail- able for the payment of principal or interest of certificates of indebted- ness issued pursuant to Extra Ses- sion Laws 1937, Chapter 89\$140,000	
For the purpose of paying any de- ficiency in the sums of money avail- able for the payment of principal or interest of certificates of indebted- ness issued pursuant to Laws 1939, Chapter 245	
Sec. 14. State Treasurer: Salaries \$ 39,200	1945 \$ 39 200
Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$1,500 is additional salary of the state treasurer and \$1,000 is for addi- tional salary of the deputy state treasurer.	\$ 55,200
Supplies and Expanse \$ 20 200	1945 • 16.000
Of the amount appropriated for 1944, in Item 2, the sum of \$4,200 is for the installation of an elevator in the office of the State Treasurer.	÷ 10,000
Stamps and Labels for Liquor Control \$ 30,000	\$ 30,000
Liquor Stamp Insurance 1,200 1943	1,200
Employees' Compensation	
	deficiency in the sums of money avail- able for the payment of principal or interest of certificates of indebted- ness issued pursuant to Extra Ses- sion Laws 1937, Chapter 89\$140,000 For the purpose of paying any de- ficiency in the sums of money avail- able for the payment of principal or interest of certificates of indebted- ness issued pursuant to Laws 1939, Chapter 245

1152

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 2, the sum of \$6,531.20 for each year shall be paid and is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund on account of expenses and supplies necessarily furnished in the performance of duties prescribed by law on behalf of the Department of Highways.

Provided, that of the amount appropriated by Item 2, the sum of \$420.00 per year shall be used for the purpose of procuring safe transportation of funds from the office of the state treasurer to and from banks.

Sec. 15. Attorney General:

	•	1944	.1945
1.	Salaries	\$ 81,000	\$ 81,000
2.	Supplies and Expense	9,000	11,000
3.	Special Contingent fund	10,000	10,000
4.	For expenses in collection escheated bank accounts	_ 5,000	5,000
5.	Criminal Apprehension Bureau: a. Salaries b. Supplies and Expense c. Radio Station	20,000	54,000 20,000 9,500
6.	Employees' Compensation	$1943 \\ 1,482.54$,

Employees' Compensation Provided, that the appropriation for salaries in Item "a" hereof is subject to the condition that, in the event any employee or head of the department of said Criminal Apprehension Bureau is the recipient of a pension or annuity from any pension or retirement fund to which the state of Minnesota, or any of its subdivisions, contributes any part, then the salary of such employee shall be reduced in an amount equal to such

1154	SESSION LAWS		[Chap.
	pension or annuity, unless such em- ployee waives or foregoes such pen- sion or annuity during his term of employment or office.		
	Sec. 16. State Board of Pardons: 194	14	1945
1.	Salaries and Expense\$	-	\$ 2,198
1	Sec. 17. State Board of Investment:	14	1945
2.	194 Maintenance\$ To carry out the provisions of Laws 1943, relating to amortization pro- cedures of investment of state trust funds\$	400.00	\$ 400.00
	Sec. 18. Executive Council:		φ 0,000
		943	
1.	Salaries\$		1945
2.	Supplies and Expense	7,400 500	$7,400 \\ 500$
	Sec. 19. State Board of Parole:		
_		1944	1945
1. 2.	•	9,000 0,000	8,500 50,000
	Sec. 20. Civil Service Commission:	943	
1.	Salaries\$	5,373.84 44	1945
2.	Supplies and Expense 1	0,000 0,000	$100,000 \\ 10,000$
3.	Employees' Compensation Of the amounts appropriated by Item 1, the sum of \$33,270 for each year shall be paid from the Trunk	943 47.83	·

Highway Fund on account of services to be performed by the Department of Civil Service with respect to employees of the Department of Highways, as required by the civil service act.

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 2, the sum of \$3,327 for each year shall be paid and is hereby appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund on account of expenses and supplies necessarily furnished in the performance of duties prescribed by law on behalf of the Department of Highways.

	Sec. 21. Railroad and Warehouse Commission:			
		1944	1945	
1.	Salaries\$	114,300	\$114,300	
2 .	Supplies and Expense	14,000	14,000	
3.	Weights and Measures That of the amount appropriated for	70,000	60,000	
	1944 by Item 3 hereof, the sum of \$10,000 is for the purpose of pur-		•	
	chasing additional equipment for the			
	testing of heavy scales, to the end that adequate equipment may be available for that purpose.	•		
4.	Motor Bus and Trucks and Truck Permit Fees	49,000	49,000	
5.	Street Railway Valuation	2,580 1943	2,580	
6.	Grain Inspection Division	134,000		
		1944	1945	
		835,000	835,000	
	It is hereby provided that from the moneys appropriated by Item 1,			
	there shall be available \$4,000 for			
	each of the years ending June 30,			
	1944 and June 30, 1945, for the		<u>.</u> .	
	salary of an attorney who shall be			
,	appointed by the attorney general			
	and that the sum of \$4,000 shall not be supplemented by any amount			
	be suppremented by any amount			

1155

1015

from any other fund of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission.

There is hereby appropriated the sum of \$1,500 for each of the years ending June 30, 1944 and June 30, 1945. out of Item 6, Grain Inspection Division, which sum is to be used as additional salary for members of the Railroad and Warchouse Commission.

Sec. 22. Adjutant General:

		1944	1945
1.	Salaries\$	54,821	54,821
	Of the amount appropriated in Item	•	
	1, the amount of \$31,821 each year		
	is for permanent salaries and the		
	balance for temporary salaries,		
	which are to be discontinued or trans-		
	ferred upon the end of the war.	•	
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,000	8,000
3.	Camp Ripley	50,000	50,000
υ.	Receipts from federal government	00,000	00,000
	for rental of Camp Ripley are here-		
	by reappropriated to Item 3 hereof.		
4.	·	995 000	235,000
4.	Armory Maintenance and Repairs.	255,000	235,000
	For compensation, supplies and ex-		
	penses as provided by law; to as-		
	sist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories,		
	for the national guard or state guard		
	force, providing that an equal		
	amount be appropriated for the same		
	purpose by each such city or village,		
	not to exceed \$250.00 for each bat-		
	tery or company for a year, the same		
	to be paid to the commanding offi-		
	cer or armory board in charge of such		٠
	armory; provided further, that in	•	
	the reorganization of the state mili-		
	tia, such cities and villages as have		
	heretofore erected and maintained		
	armories, shall be given preference in		
	the organization of new companies.		
	In the event that the federal gov-		

In the event that the federal government reimburses the state of

Minnesota for the maintenance of armories, the sum of \$100,000 of the amount allowed in Item 4 for the years 1944 and 1945 shall not be available. 5. Militia and Military Intelligence ... \$168,000 \$168,000 Such expenditures as may otherwise be specified as payable from appropriations for national guard or naval militia shall be paid from Item 5. 6. Auxiliary Service Corps 90,000 90,000 7. Harbor Protection 330.000 330,000 Provided that the appropriations made in Items 6 and 7 shall terminate 3 months after cessation of war with Germany, Italy and Japan, and the unencumbered balance remaining in either or both of said appropriations shall be cancelled into the general revenue fund. Provided, further, that of the amounts appropriated by Section 22 for disbursements in connection with the pay of military personnel shall conform to the provisions prescribed by the pay adjustment act of June 10, 1922.19438. Employees' Compensation 117.06Sec. 23. War Veterans' Affairs: 194419451. Salaries, Supplies and Expense \$ 50,280 \$ 50,280 2. Administration Soldier Welfare Divi-21,00021,000sion 22,5003. Soldiers' Welfare Emergency Relief 22,500Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by the two foregoing items, 2 and 3, there shall be available \$3,000 each year for maintenance of the Marine Disabled Veterans' Rest Camp and \$3,000 each year for maintenance

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

	of the Big Island Veterans' Rest Camp.		
4.	Indian War Pensions	1,500	750
	Provided that the amounts appro- priated by Item 4 shall be pro-rated amongst the pensioners carried on the Indian War Pension rolls.		
5.	Burial of Soldiers and Sailors\$	1,000	1,000
6 .	For headstones, markers and sockets for soldiers' and sailors' graves	1,000	1,000 .
7.	War Orphans' Educational Aid	4,000	4,000
8.	For the purchase of a plaque in com- memoration of the 13th Regiment of the Minnesota Infantry	1,000	
	Sec. 24. Governor-For Civilian Defe		
1.	Salaries, Supplies and Expense\$	1944 80,000	1945 \$ 80,000
	First consideration in prosecution of this program shall be the Citizens' Defense Corps, Citizens' Service Corps and Labor Volunteers for Vic- tory.		
•	No portion of the funds herein ap- propriated shall be used to supple- ment the appropriation or funds of any other department.		
	The salary of any person paid from the appropriation herein provided for, shall be reduced by the amount of earned income of said employee from any other source.	۰.	
	No portion of the appropriation herein provided for, shall be used in the program of Gliding and Soaring.	1943	
2.	Employees' Compensation	5.28	4
	Sec. 25. Commissioner of Administrat	tion: 1943	
1.	Salaries\$ Provided that of the amount appro- priated above, \$500.00 shall be for	5,500	

payment of overtime for stenographic services in connection with meetings of the Legislative Advisory Committee and the Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1941 and ending July 1, 1943.

		134,500	
2.	Supplies and Expense	20,000	
3.	Printing Biennial Budget		
31/2.	Administrative Management and Re-		

search

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 1, the sum of \$28,527.45 for each year shall be paid from the Trunk Highway Fund on account of services to be performed by the Department of Administration in budgeting, allotment and disbursement of trunk highway funds, procuring printing, purchasing supplies, materials and equipment, rental of property and equipment and supervision and control of contracts for trunk highway purposes, and classifying and fixing salary scales of employees of the Department of Highways.

Of the amounts appropriated by Item 2, the sum of \$4,242 for each year shall be paid and is hereby appropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund on account of expenses and supplies necessarily furnished in the performance of duties prescribed by law on behalf of the Department of Highways.

4.

Employees' Compensation 15.97

	Sec. 26.	Division of Public Property	': [,]	
1.	Salaries		*	
			1944	1945
			192,756	192,756
2.	Supplies	and Expense	81,000	81,000

1945

2,000

134,500 20,000

18,000

18,000

1944

SESSION LAWS

•

[Chap.

	•	1943	•
3.	Central Mailing Station-Salaries	1943 564.00	•
0.	Gentral Manning Station Subarros	1944	1945
	a. Salaries	5,500	5,500
	b. Supplies and expense	´800	800 -
4.	Perpetual Inventory	10,000	10,000
5.	Fire Escapes and Fire Prevention		
	Equipment	3,515	
6.	Special repairs and replacements	20,000	15,000
	Provided that out of the amount		
	appropriated by Item 6, necessary		
	caulking for the dome of the Capitol shall be completed.		
	sian be completed.	1943	•
7.	Employees' Compensation	1,950.70	
	Sec. 27. Public Examiner:	1044	1045
1.	Salaries	1944 \$175.000	1945 \$175,000
2.	Supplies and Expense	37,500	37,500
	Sec. 28 Department of Agriculture:		
	Sec. 28. Department of Agriculture:	1944	1945
1.	Sec. 28. Department of Agriculture: Salaries		1945 94,000
1.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by	1944	
1.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year	1944	
1.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com-	1944	
	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- siouer of Agriculture.	1944 94,000	94,000
2.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses	1944	
	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed	1944 94,000 29,000	94,000 29,000
2.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed Eradication	1944 94,000	94,000
2. 3.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed	1944 94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500
2. 3.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed Eradication Cold Storage, Marketing and Produce	1944 94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000
2. 3. 4.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed Eradication Cold Storage, Marketing and Produce Inspection Seed Inspection Nursery Inspection	1944 94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300
2. 3. 4. 5.	Salaries Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each year is for additional salary for the Com- sioner of Agriculture. Supplies and Expenses Noxious and Primary Noxious Weed Eradication Cold Storage, Marketing and Produce Inspection Seed Inspection Nursery Inspection Apiary Inspection	1944 94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8.	SalariesOf the amount appropriated byItem 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each yearis for additional salary for the Com-sioner of Agriculture.Supplies and ExpensesNoxious and Primary Noxious WeedEradicationCold Storage, Marketing and ProduceInspectionNursery InspectionApiary InspectionEgg and Poultry Division	1944 94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	SalariesOf the amount appropriated byItem 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each yearis for additional salary for the Com-sioner of Agriculture.Supplies and ExpensesNoxious and Primary Noxious WeedEradicationCold Storage, Marketing and ProduceInspectionNursery InspectionApiary InspectionEgg and Poultry DivisionInsect Control	$ 1944 \\ 94,000 \\ 29,000 \\ 62,000 \\ 70,500 \\ 14,000 \\ 14,300 \\ 15,000 \\ 14,200 \\ 2,500 \\ $	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200 2,500
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	SalariesOf the amount appropriated byItem 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each yearis for additional salary for the Com-sioner of Agriculture.Supplies and ExpensesNoxious and Primary Noxious WeedEradicationCold Storage, Marketing and ProduceInspectionNursery InspectionApiary InspectionEgg and Poultry DivisionInsect ControlBacterial Examination of Foods	$ 1944 \\ 94,000 \\ 29,000 \\ 62,000 \\ 70,500 \\ 14,000 \\ 14,300 \\ 15,000 \\ 14,200 \\ 2,500 \\ 2,500 \\ 2,500 \\ 2,500 \\ $	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200 2,500 2,500
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	SalariesOf the amount appropriated byItem 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each yearis for additional salary for the Com-sioner of Agriculture.Supplies and ExpensesNoxious and Primary Noxious WeedEradicationCold Storage, Marketing and ProduceInspectionNursery InspectionApiary InspectionEgg and Poultry DivisionInsect Control	$ 1944 \\ 94,000 \\ 29,000 \\ 62,000 \\ 70,500 \\ 14,000 \\ 14,300 \\ 15,000 \\ 14,200 \\ 2,500 \\ $	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200 2,500
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.	SalariesOf the amount appropriated byItem 1 hereof, \$500.00 for each yearis for additional salary for the Com-sioner of Agriculture.Supplies and ExpensesNoxious and Primary Noxious WeedEradicationCold Storage, Marketing and ProduceInspectionNursery InspectionApiary InspectionEgg and Poultry DivisionInsect ControlBacterial Examination of Foods	$1944 \\94,000$ $29,000 \\62,000 \\70,500 \\14,000 \\14,300 \\15,000 \\14,200 \\2,500 \\2,500 \\5,000 \\$	94,000 29,000 62,000 70,500 14,000 14,300 15,000 14,200 2,500 2,500

Item 11 shall be used for the purpose

.

1160

	of securing livestock and produce market reports.		
12.	Wholesale Dealers' Enforcement\$	34,000	\$`34,000
13.	Beverage Inspection	8,200	8,200
$13^{1/2}$	Barberry Eradication	1944 7,000	$1945 \\ 7,000$
14.	Feeding Stuffs and Fertilizer Regu- lation	1943 3,000 1944	
15.	Employees' Compensation	47,000 1943 19.63	47,000
	Provided that out of any appropri- ation made under Section 28 of this act, any expenditures necessary to be made to the federal government for compliance with federal regulations and cooperation may be made from any of such appropriations.		
	Sec. 29. Commissioner of Banks:	1944	.1945
1.	Salaries\$	97,000	\$ 97,000
	That of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$500.00 is for additional compensation for the Commissioner of Banks, for the year 1944 and 1945.		- '
2.	Supplies and Expense	24,000	24,000
3.	Liquidation Department:		
	1. Salaries	8,000	5,000
	2. Supplies and Expense	1,350	1,000
	Sec. 30. Commissioner of Insurance:		
1.	Salaries	$\begin{array}{c} 1943 \\ 393.00 \end{array}$	
		1944 46,500	$1945 \\ 46,500 \\ 0.500$
	Supplies and Expense		
3.	Fire Marshal Division	60,000	60,000
4.	Aid to fire departments	1943 14,640.44	

1162

4

[Chap.

	·		
		1944 250,000	$1945 \\ 250,000$
5.		1943 19,216.21 1944 100,000	$\begin{array}{c} 1945 \\ 100,000 \end{array}$
	·	1943	100,000
6.	Employees' Compensation		
	Sec. 30. Commissioner of Securities:	1011	1045
1.	Salaries\$	$\begin{array}{r}1944\\26.000\end{array}$	1945 \$ 26,000
2.		4,000	4,000
3.		3,000	3,000
	Sec. 31. Compensation Insurance Boa		
1.	Salaries	$\begin{array}{c} 1943\\315.00\end{array}$	
		1944	1945
2.	Supplies and Expense	8,900 600.00	8,900 800.00
۵.	Supplies and mapping	000.00	000.00
	Sec. 32. Department of Taxation:	1944	1045
1.		1944 67,921	1945 \$69,346
1.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by		
1.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual		
1.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of		
	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation.	67,921	\$ 69,346
2.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense	67,921 10,500	\$ 69,346 10,500
2. 3.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense	67,921 10,500 7,500	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500
2. 3. 4.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense Appraisal Division	67,921 10,500	\$ 69,346 10,500
2. 3.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense	67,921 10,500 7,500	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500
2. 3. 4.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense Appraisal Division Moneys and Credits Tax Admini- stration Inheritance and Gift Tax;	67,921 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000
2. 3. 4. 5.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense Appraisal Division Moneys and Credits Tax Admini- stration Inheritance and Gift Tax; a. Salaries	67,921 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 13,545	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 14,220
2. 3. 4. 5.	Salaries\$ Of the amount appropriated by Item 1, \$5,600 shall be the annual salary of the assistant attorney gen- eral assigned to the Department of Taxation. Supplies and Expense Reassessment Expense Appraisal Division Moneys and Credits Tax Admini- stration Inheritance and Gift Tax;	67,921 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 13,545 2,175	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000
2. 3. 4. 5.	Salaries\$Of the amount appropriated byItem 1, \$5,600 shall be the annualsalary of the assistant attorney gen-eral assigned to the Department ofTaxation.Supplies and ExpenseReassessment ExpenseAppraisal DivisionMoneys and Credits Tax AdministrationInheritance and Gift Tax;a. Salariesb. Supplies and Expense	67,921 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 13,545	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 14,220
2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	Salaries\$Of the amount appropriated byItem 1, \$5,600 shall be the annualsalary of the assistant attorney gen-eral assigned to the Department ofTaxation.Supplies and ExpenseReassessment ExpenseAppraisal DivisionMoneys and Credits Tax AdministrationInheritance and Gift Tax;a. Salariesb. Supplies and ExpenseEmployees' Compensation	67,921 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 13,545 2,175 1943	\$ 69,346 10,500 7,500 7,500 14,000 14,220

	\mathbf{OF}	MINNESOTA	FOR	1943
--	---------------	-----------	-----	------

a.	Salaries	$1943 \\ 22,500$	
	•	$1944 \\ 236,290$	236,290
b.	Supplies and Expense	$1943 \\ 4,500$	
		1944	1945
		53,000	55,000
· 7	The moneys enpropriated under		N

The moneys appropriated under Items "a" and "b" of Subdivision 8, are to be charged to income derived by the Income Tax Division as provided by General Laws 1933, Chapter 405, any provision in said act or other acts to the contrary notwithstanding, so that the expense of collecting this fund shall be charged up to the fund and not to the revenue fund.

Provided, that of the amount appropriated by Items "a" and "b" of Subsection 8, there shall be paid salaries, supplies and expense for investigation of foreign corporations.

9. Petroleum Division: 19441945148,500 148,500 a. Salaries b. Supplies and Expense 48.00048.000Bond Premiums for Gasoline Tax 1943 e. Collectors 25,0001944 1945 25,000 25,0001943 10. Employees' Compensation 1.888.63 The amounts appropriated by Item "c" are to be transferred from and paid out of State Trunk Highway funds.

	Sec. 33.	State Board of Tax Appeals:
_1		1944 1945 Supplies_and_Expense\$ 15,400\$ 15,400_
	Sec. 34.	Labor and Industry:
1.	Salaries	1944 1945 \$181,800.50 \$180,824

660]

1164	4 SESSION LAWS		[Chap.
	That of the amounts appropriated by Item 1, \$500.00 is for additional compensation for each of the Com- missioners constituting the Industrial Commission. That the amounts appropriated by Item 1 are to pay the salaries of two additional safety inspectors.		
2.	Supplies and Expense The amounts appropriated by Item 1 and 2 are to include salaries, sup- plies and expense for the administra- tion of the voluntary apprenticeship law.	30,000	30,000
3.	Transcript Suspense Fund	500.00	500.00
31/2	2. To carry out the Provisions of H. F. No. 303 relating to Occupa-	1944	1945
•	tional Diseases	15,000 1943	16,000
4.	Employees' Compensation	4,855.74	
	Sec. 35. Liquor Control Commission:	: 1944	1945
· 1.	Salaries	76,000	76,000
2.	Supplies and Expense and Travel and Subsistence	25,000	25,000
3.	Employees' Compensation	$1943 \\ 32.92$	
	Sec. 36. Labor Conciliator:		,
		1944	1945
· 1. · 2.	Salaries\$ Supplies and Expense	35,000 8,000	\$ 35,000 8,000
	Sec. 37. Board of Health:		
•	· · ·	1943	
1.	Salaries\$		101F
		1944 16,000	1945 16,000
2.	Supplies and Expense	4,000	4,000
3.	Vital Statistics	50,000	50,000
4.	Providing Free Antitoxins and Other Biologics and Chemiotherapy for		

.

6601 1165**OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943** 15,000 Communicable Diseases 15.000 $\cdot 1943$ Division of Sanitation 1,2205. Of the amount appropriated by Item 5, \$7,000 thereof shall be available for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1944, and June 30, 1945, for stream pollution survey, \$5,000 of which shall be transferred from the game and fish division fund known as Fish Propagation on the records of the State Auditor and the Game and Fish Division. 1944 1945\$ 30,500 \$ 30,500 Preventable Diseases 6. and Labo-65,984 65,984ratory 7. Venereal Diseases and Education 17,500 Venereal Diseases 17,5001944 19458. For aid to typhoid carriers 6,500 6,500 Protection for Maternity and In-9. 17,50017,500fancy Indian Health Work **10**. 8,500 8,500 1943Employees' Compensation 11. 2,670.281944 194512. Hotel Inspection 39,300 39,300 There is hereby reappropriated to the Department of Health all moneys paid into the department for the certification of milk, for the support of the branch laboratory of the department maintained at the city of Duluth, and fees received at the venereal disease clinic maintained at the state university in defraying the expense incurred in the carrying on of these respective activities. Sec. 38. Livestock Sanitary Board: 19441945Salaries\$ 58,000 \$ 58,000 1.

	Provided that out of the moneys appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$5,000 shall be for the annual salary of the secretary of the Livestock Sanitary Board.		•
2.	Supplies and Expense	31,000	31,000
	The appropriation herein made in- cludes the sum of \$4,000 for each year for the purpose of testing poultry, including turkeys, for pul- lorum disease.		
3.	Hog Cholera	3,000	3,000
4.	Bangs' Disease indemnity and Bangs' disease expense fund 14	42,500	142,500
	Provided that in the use of the sum appropriated by Item 4 hereof, special consideration shall be given to the use of vaccine in the control of Bangs' Disease.		
5.	Tuberculosis control general indem- nity fund and tuberculosis control expense fund	00,000	100,000
	-		
6.	Biologies for Anthrax Vaccination.	350.00 1943	350.00
6. 7.	-	1943	
	Employees' Compensation\$	1943	
	-	1943	
	Employees' Compensation\$	1943 2,026.96	350.00
	Employees' Compensation\$ Sec. 39. Department of Conservation:	1943 2,026.96 1944	350.00
7.	Employees' Compensation\$ Sec. 39. Department of Conservation: A. Administration:	1943 2,026.96 1944	350.00 1945
7.	Employees' Compensation\$ Sec. 39. Department of Conservation: A. Administration: Salaries	1943 2,026.96 1944 21,500	350.00 1945 \$ 21,500
7. 1. 2. 3.	Employees' Compensation \$ Sec. 39. Department of Conservation: A. Administration: Salaries Supplies and Expense ' Bureau of Information	1943 2,026.96 1944 21,500 2,500 33,090 1944	350.00 1945 \$ 21,500 2,500 33,000 1945
7. 1. 2.	Employees' Compensation\$ Sec. 39. Department of Conservation: A. Administration: Salaries	1943 2,026.96 1944 21,500 2,500 33,090	350.00 1945 \$ 21,500 2,500 33,000

records of the Game and Fish Division.

Division of Water Resources В. and Engineering:

1. Salaries\$ 52,000

Provided that of the amounts appropriated in Item 1 of Subdivision "B" hereof, \$20,000 thereof shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the state auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division for each of the fiscal vears 1944 and 1945.

Supplies and Expense Provided that of the amounts appropriated in Item 2 of Subdivision "B" hereof, \$5,000 thereof shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the state auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division, for each of the fiscal years 1944 and 1945.

3. Stream Gauging Provided that of the amounts appropriated in Item 3 of Subdivision "B" hereof, \$3,000 thereof shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the state auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division, for each of the fiscal years 1944 and 1945.

Drain Tile Inspection 4.

750.00 $\cdot 1943$ Employees' Compensation 91.86

750.00

C. **Division of Forestry and Fire Prevention**:

1. Salaries\$ 5,000 20,000

1945

\$ 52,000

1944

20,000

6,500 6,500

1167

 $\mathbf{2}$

5.

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

		1944 178,000	1945 178,000
2.	Supplies and Expense	54,000	54,000
	The appropriations made in Items 1 and 2 hereof, are to pay for the salaries, supplies and expense form- erly paid out of the account "Christ- mas Tree Law Enforcement".		
3.	Buildings and Towers\$	2,000	\$ 2,000
4.	Equipment	15,000	15,000
5.	Fire Fighting	50,000	50,000
	All receipts from rentals of build- ings under the custodianship of the Division of Forestry are hereby re- appropriated to Item 3 hereof.		
	Of the amount appropriated by Item 5 hereof, \$25,000 for the year ending June 30, 1944, and \$25,000 for the year ending June 30, 1945, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as Game and Fish on the books of the state auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.		
	Provided, further, that the expens- es of this activity shall be borne equally between the amount ap- propriated from the general revenue fund and the amount transferred from Game and Fish Funds, and that the amount appropriated from the revenue fund shall not be ex- hausted before use is made of the amounts directed to be transferred from Game and Fish funds.		
6.	Nursery\$	12,000	\$ 12,000
7.	Power Spraying	350.00	350.00
	Receipts received under Item 7 are hereby reappropriated.		
8.	Timber	37,000	37,000
9.	Land Acquisition	850.00	850.00

1168

10. Employees' Compensation 5,252.94

All funds, sums of money, or other resources provided to be received from the federal government, to be used for financing any of the activities for which appropriation is made in this Section, under the jurisdiction of the Division of Forestry, not otherwise specifically designated as income or credits to other state departments, shall be eredited to and become a part of the various appropriations provided for in this Section.

D. Division of Lands and Minerals:

	1944	1945
1.	Salaries\$109,000	\$109,000
2.	Supplies and Expenses 20,000	20,000
3,	Testing Low Grade Ore 12,000	12,000

The appropriation provided for in Item 3 shall be transferred from the fund in the office of the State Auditor known as "Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation".

The revolving fund established by Laws 1941, Chapter 548, Section 37, Subdivision D, Item 4, is hereby established as a permanent revolving fund for the purposes stated in said law. There is hereby appropriated the additional sum of \$4,100 to be added to said revolving fund, which is to be maintained and established at the figure of \$12,500. Said revolving fund shall not cancel into the revenue fund until directed by the Legislature.

4.	Employees' Compensation\$	209.55	
		-1944-	1945
1.	Administrative Salaries\$	9,600	\$ 9,600
2.	Administrative Supplies and Expense	2,100	2,100

660]

1943

10.19

	All receipts from rentals of build- ings and equipment are hereby rc- appropriated to Item 3.	1943	
4.	Employees' Compensation	888.73	
	Provided that none of the money hereby appropriated in Subdivision "E" shall be used for the purpose of building tourist cabins in any of the state parks.		
,	The Working Capital fund for rev- enue producing facilities heretofore established, shall not be cancelled at the end of the fiscal years 1943, 1944, or 1945, and the receipts collected through such Working Capital fund are hereby reappropriated until the end of each fiscal year, when the bal- ance remaining in said fund, with the exception of \$7,500, shall be can- celled into the revenue fund, sub- ject, however, to the authority of the Commissioner of Administration, to release so much thereof for the pur- chase of equipment at Douglas Lodge as he deems necessary and advisable.		
	F. Tourist Bureau:	1944	1945
1.	Salaries\$	9,200	\$ 9,200
2	Supplies and Expense	30,000	33,000
	G. Division of Game and Fish:	1944	1945
1.	Administration	80,000	80,000
	Of the amount appropriated by Item 1 hereof, \$3,000 for each year is to be used for the supervision of harvesting of wild rice.	,	
2.	Law Enforcement	375,000	380,000
3.	Fish Propagation	65,000	170,000
4.	Natural Propagation	5,000	5,000

Research

5.

3. For Maintenance and Improvement of Parks

SESSION LAWS

64,500

35,000

36,000

64,500

1170

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1943

1171

6.	Lake and Stream Improvement	12,000	12,000
7.	Pittman-Robertson Revolving Fund	50,000	
8.	Public Shooting Grounds	96,000	-96,000
9.	Public Hunting Grounds and Game		
	Refuges	52,000	52,000
10.	Rough Fish Removal Revolving		
	Fund	150,000	
11.	State Soil Conservation	2,700	2,700

The amounts appropriated by Subdivision "G" hereof are hereby appropriated out of receipts accruing for the fiscal years 1944 and 1945, and balances of the Division of Game and Fish at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1943, which are hereby reappropriated and are not to be charged against the general revenue fund.

All of the income, receipts and fees collected by the Division of Game and Fish, not appropriated or transferred to other divisions or departments of the state government by the provisions of this act, excepting the five per cent administrative charge provided by Laws 1939, Chapter 431, Article II, Section 20, shall be deposited in the state treasury to and for the benefit of the Division of Game and Fish

The amounts allocated in this subdivision for the various activities therein mentioned are the maximum amounts that may be used for such activities, provided, however, that any item hereinbefore set forth in subdivision "G" may be increased to the extent of fifteen per cent of the maximum amount of any such item in the event an emergency arises which, in the discretion of the commissioner of conservation and the commissioner of administration warrants such additional expenditure and upon condition that there is a suffi-

660]

cient amount in the Game and Fish Funds available for such increase.

Provided the fund appropriated by Item 7 shall act as a revolving fund into which moneys received from the federal government in reimbursement shall be paid. All moneys in said revolving fund shall be available for use, and if said fund is insufficient to match the federal moneys available, it may be supplemented by transfers from any game and fish license fees not otherwise allocated in this subdivision, or if allocated, not needed for the activity to which they are credited.

The Rough Fish Removal Revolving Fund, provided for in Item 10 hereof, is to be immediately established by transferring to said fund an amount of money which, together with the amount in said fund, will equal the amount of \$150,000. Said revolving fund is to be used for the purpose of rough fish removal, either by contract license fishing, bullhead fishing, or day labor. Expenses of such operations are to be paid from said fund, and the receipts thereof are to be credited to said fund. At the end of any of the fiscal years, 1943, 1944, or 1945, any amount in said revolving fund in excess of \$150,-000 may be transferred to any other activity, with the consent of the Commissioner of Administration, and any losses to said revolving fund shall be replaced at the end of each fiscal year, to the end that there shall be the full sum of \$150,000 in said revolving fund at the end of each fiscal year, 1943, 1944, and 1945.

	Sec. 40.	Surveyor of Logs	and Lumber	::	
		• •		1944	1945
1.	Salaries		\$	6,500	\$ 6,500

660]] OF MINNESOTA FOR :	1943	1173
2.	Supplies and Expense	1,000	1,000
. 3.	Scaling Fees	15,000 1943	15,000
4.	Employees' Compensation This appropriation is made upon the condition that the Surveyor of Logs and Lumber be maintained as a separate department and that the duties thereof be not transferred to any other department, that said de- partment be not consolidated with any other department by executive order or otherwise.	11.39	
	Sec. 41. Land Exchange Commission:	: 1944	1945
1.	Maintenance and Expense\$ The above appropriation is for the purpose of carrying out the pro- visions of Laws 1941, Chapter 393.	6,000	\$ 6,000
	Sec. 42. Minnesota Resources Commi		7045
1.	Salaries, Supplies and Expense\$	$1944 \\ 15,000^{\circ}$	1945 \$ 15,000
	Sec. 43. Division of Employment and	- Security : 1944	1045
1.	State Employment Service\$		$1945 \\ \$ 500.00 \\ 1945$
	Sec. 431/2. State Employees Retire- tirement Fund	. 200,000	200,000
	Provided that out of the amounts appropriated in Section 43½, a sum not to exceed \$5,000 shall be avail- able for the purpose of an actuarial survey of the State Employees' Re- tirement Fund, which survey shall be completed and a report with rec- ommendations made to the Governor _ not later than December 1, 1944. The Governor is hereby authorized to name the actuary who shall conduct such survey.		

. .

•

1174	Ŀ.	SESSI	ON LAWS			[Chap.
1.	Sec. 44. Salaries	Department of <i>A</i> , Supplies and Ex		1944 50,000	\$	1945 50,000
		Department of 1		1944		1945
1.				•	\$	85,000
2.	\$4,000	s and Expense) per year to be use ords of Register of	d for clear-	79,600		66,600
3.	certifica	e of refinancing tes of indebtedness fees	and fiscal	35,400		5,400
4.	Expense other of	e of maintenance, peration of real p	taxes and roperty	15,000		12,000
-	forth i "APPR thereof hereby ment o Rural O state tro- cified op able for for each except f ed in th the Dep a purpo tion is herein a mum an by said during	ums of money here n the columns OPRIATIONS'', of as may be nece appropriated to the f Rural Credit of Credit Expense Fur- easury for the pur- posite such sums, of r the fiscal years h purpose. No e from the moneys and his section shall be partment of Rural ose for which an made herein. The appropriated are nounts that may be department for an the fiscal years en 4, and June 30, 15	designated or so much ssary, are ne Depart- ut of the and in the rposes spe- to be avail- indicated xpenditure appropriat- e amounts the maxi- e expended ny purpose ding June	•		
Lice	Sec. 451 ense Divis	√2. Department o sion:	f Highways	, Bureau	of	Drivers'
				1044		1045

					. 1944	1945
1.	Salaries,	supplies	and	expense	\$115,000	\$ 90,000

Sec. 46. **Readjustment of salaries for duration**.—Every regular, full time employee in the classified service, except department

heads, whose salaries are paid from the appropriations herein made, shall receive a war salary increase of 5% of his regular base salary, plus \$7.50 per month, on July 1, 1943, to continue until the end of the second month after the cessation of hostilities in the present war, as declared by proper federal authority; provided that no war salary increase shall exceed the sum of \$15.00 per month, and provided, further, that said war salary increase shall not be calculated upon any war salary increase received by any employee on the effective date of this act, but shall be calculated upon the regular base salary of said employee without regard to existing war salary increase of said employee. The minimum base salary payable from such appropriations shall be \$80.00 per month. Necessary revisions of salary schedules by the Civil Service Board to provide adequate and equitable salaries for position classifications within such agencies or departments are hereby authorized; the appropriations herein made include provision therefor.

Sec. 47. General Contingent Fund:

1. General Contingent Fund

1944 \$150,000 $1945 \\ \$200,000$

Of the amounts appropriated by Section 47 the amount of \$50,000 for each year is to be reserved for special contingencies for the Grain Inspection Division under the supervision of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission.

The above appropriation to be expended by the Governor after consultation with the Legislative Advisory Committee, as provided by law.

Sec. 48. Certain unexpended balances cancelled into general revenue fund.—The unexpended and the unencumbered balance in the following accounts on the books of the state auditor, known as Relief Allocation by Minnesota Resources Commission, World War Bonus, World War Bonus Investigation Fund, Farm Storage, Minnesota Seed Loan Fund, High School Student Aid, Army Worm Control, College Student Relief, and Fire Fighting are cancelled into the general revenue fund of the state and said accounts are hereby abolished.

-----Sec.-49.-- Law-repealed.-Inaws 1941, Chapter 496, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 50. Fees.—The fees fixed for the various accounts for which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant to existing authority of law shall be neither increased or decreased except with the approval of the commissioner of administration. All adjustments in fees shall be made to the end that the total fees received shall approximate the amount appropriated for the several funds less any balances cancelled into the general revenue fund as provided in Section 51 hereof.

Sec. 51. Balances cancelled into general revenue fund—exceptions.—The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1943, June 30, 1944 and June 30, 1945, in the several appropriations and accounts for each of the state departments or divisions for which an appropriation is made herein, except the accounts provided in Subdivision "G" of Section 39, and unless otherwise excepted in this act, are hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1943, June 30, 1944 and June 30, 1945, and except the balances remaining in the motor vehicle division of the Secretary of State's office, which balances are to be covered into the Trunk Highway Fund.

Sec. 52. Miscellaneous receipts to be turned into general revenue fund.—Except as herein otherwise provided, all income, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever, except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements received for any account of any division or department for which an appropriation is made in this act, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.

Sec. 53. County's share of state inheritance tax to be set aside.—The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to set aside in a separate account the amount due the several counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209, Section 21-D, and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the county treasurer of the several counties such amounts at the end of each fiscal year.

Sec. 54. **Illegal acts.**—It is hereby made illegal for any official or head of any state department or any employee thereof to use moneys appropriated by this act or fees collected for any other purpose than the purpose for which such moneys have been appropriated and any such act by any head of a department or any state official is hereby declared to be illegal and be cause for immediate removal of such official or head of a state department from the position he holds with the government of this state, or if proof is made of such charge before any judge of any district court of this state, such court may cause such official or head of a state department to be removed upon proof being duly made of the misappropriation or for any other purpose than which the appropriation was made, except in an emergency and then only with the approval of the commissioner of administration. Provided, however, that funds may be transferred to the credit of the State Employee's Retirement Fund and used for the purposes thereof, as provided by law.

Sec. 55. Appropriations subject to provisions of laws 1939 chapter 431.—All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be expended subject to the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431. No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II of such act shall have been approved by the commissioner of administration. No obligation involving expenditure of money shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropriation available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations previously incurred.

Sec. 56. Not to pay salary of publicity representative—ex. ceptions.—No state department, bureau or division, whether the same operates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, except the Highway Department, and Game and Fish Division, shall use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any such department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for funds spent contrary to this provision. This act shall not be construed, however, as preventing any such department, bureau or division from sending out any bulletins or other publicity required by any state law or necessary for the satisfactory conduct of the business for which such department, bureau or division was created.

Sec. 57. Appropriation from trunk highway fund, etc. to general revenue fund.—It is hereby determined after investigation, that special services incident and essential to the construction and maintenance of state trunk highways have been performed as provided by law by state officers and agencies as hereinafter stated, and that the costs thereof in the respective amounts hereinafter stated have been paid for such service out of appropriations from the general revenue fund. The sum of \$261,750.98 is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund to reimburse the general revenue fund for the expenditures heretofore made therefrom for such services, and the state auditor is hereby directed to transfer the same accordingly forthwith.

(1) On account of services performed by the state auditor in-the fiscal years and in the amounts hereinafter set forth in auditing and keeping accounts and records of funds and bonds pertaining to trunk highways; auditing claims and issuing warrants against such funds; and filing contracts, conveyances and other papers pertaining to trunk highway matters, the following amounts, \$48,704.68 and \$54,448.65 were expended for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1940, and June 30, 1941, respectively.

(2) On account of services performed by the state treasurer in the fiscal years and in the amounts' hereinafter set forth in receiving and keeping funds pertaining to trunk highways, making disbursements therefrom and keeping accounts and records of such funds and of trunk highway bonds, the following amounts, \$19,283.63 and \$24,124.96, were expended for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1940 and June 30, 1941, respectively.

(3) On account of services performed by the department of civil service in the fiscal years and in the amounts hereinafter set forth with respect to employees of the Department of Highways, as required by the civil service act, the following amounts, \$19,363.58 and \$23,513.71, were expended in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1940 and June 30, 1941, respectively.

(4) On account of services performed by the department of administration in the fiscal years and in the amounts hereinafter set forth in budgeting, allotment and disbursement of trunk highway funds, procuring printing, purchasing supplies, materials and equipment, rental of property and equipment and supervision and control of contracts for trunk highway purposes and classifying and fixing salary scales of employees of the Department of Highways, the following amounts, \$34,533.56 and \$37,778.21, were expended in the fiscal years ending June 30, 1940 and June 30, 1941, respectively.

Sec. 58. Appropriation for mechanical engineering and aeronautical building at state university—tax levy.—Subdivision 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Board of Regents of the state university the sum of \$1,175,000, from the fund hereinafter created, for the purpose of constructing a Mechanical-Engineering and Aeronautical Building on the main campus of the university. The Board of Regents is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with the preparation of plans for the construction of such building and to proceed with the construction thereof upon the cessation of hostilities in the present war, as declared by proper federal authority, provided that the cost thereof shall not exceed the amount herein appropriated and any additional federal funds made available therefor.

Subd. 2. For the purpose of providing funds with which to carry out the provisions of this section, the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to cause to be levied upon all taxable property in the state, in the manner in which other state taxes are levied, for each year commencing with the year 1946, and for each of the next succeeding four years, sufficient money to produce \$235,- 000 each year, together with such additional sum each year as may be necessary to pay the interest upon the certificate, of indebtedness issued in pursuance to the provisions of this section. In case of a deficiency in the proceeds of such tax levy for any year, the auditor shall levy additional amounts in succeeding years to compensate therefor until the full amount herein authorized has been raised. The proceeds of such taxes shall be credited to the University Building Fund of 1943-1945, which fund is hereby created. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to apply any moneys remaining unexpended in such fund when the purposes of this act shall have been completely accomplished to the payment of any certificates of indebtedness issued as hereinafter provided, and the interest thereon, and to transfer the balance thereof, if any, to the general revenue fund in the state treasury.

Subd. 3. Pending the levy and collection of such taxes, the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness of the state as funds are needed for the purposes of this act, not exceeding the amount required from time to time to meet the appropriation made in this section and not exceeding \$1,175,000 in the aggregate. Such certificates shall be known as the University Building Certificates of 1943-1945, shall be numbered consecutively, and shall be issued and sold at not less than par upon sealed bids after two weeks' published notice, unless sold to the State Board of Investment, which is hereby authorized to invest any funds under its control or direction in any such certificates of indebtedness so issued and to purchase such certificates at a rate of interest not exceeding three per cent per annum. Such certificates shall be in such form and of such denominations and shall mature at such times as the auditor shall determine, not exceeding the time when funds shall be available for the payment thereof from tax levies herein author-Such certificates shall bear such rate of interest payable ized. semi-annually, and shall contain such other terms and provisions, not inconsistent herewith, as the auditor may determine. Such certificates shall be signed by the state treasurer and attested by the state auditor under their official seals, and the auditor and treasurer shall keep records thereof. Such certificates shall be a charge upon and a lien against the taxes herein authorized. The principal of such certificates shall be payable only from the proceeds of such taxes, and so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated for such payments, provided, that such interest-as-may become-due at-any-time-when-there-is-not-on-handa sufficient amount from the proceeds of such taxes to pay the same shall be paid out of the general revenue fund, and the amount necessary therefor is hereby appropriated, to be reimbursed from the proceeds of such certificates. Provided, how-

660]

ever, that the state auditor shall not issue or sell any certificates of indebtedness under the authority herein created, until the cessation of hostilities in the present war as declared by proper federal authority.

Sec. 59. Unexpended balances reappropriated.-All unexpended balances of moneys appropriated or made available to the governor by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, are hereby reappropriated to the governor for the biennium ending June 30, 1945, subject to all limitations and conditions of such act, which limitations and conditions are hereby extended and reenacted so far as applicable. The Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee is hereby continued, and all provisions relating thereto in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, are hereby extended and reenacted. All powers granted and all duties imposed upon the governor, the state auditor, the state treasurer, or any other state officer or agency by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, are hereby continued and reenacted. All provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 525, relating to certificates of indebtedness are hereby continued and reenacted, provided that the total amount issued thereunder and under this act shall not exceed \$9,000,000. All unexpended moneys under Laws 1941, Chapter 525, to be used as sponsor's contributions to work projects under the federal Works Progress Administration are hereby cancelled and all moneys so allocated shall be available as part of the unexpended balances of . moneys reappropriated by this act. The title to all unused materials purchased or contributed by the state as a part of the sponsor's contribution to any project of any governmental subdivision of the state in connection with the federal Works Project Administration is hereby conveyed to such governmental subdivision. When he deems it necessary, the commissioner of administration may evidence such conveyance of title by executing a conveyance thereof, in form approved by the attorney general, to the governmental subdivision concerned. Any unexpended or unencumbered allocations of moneys appropriated by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, made by the governor as sponsor's contributions to work projects under the federal Works Progress Administration are cancelled, and all moneys so cancelled shall be available as part of the unexpended balances of moneys reappropriated by this act.

Subdivision 2. (1) There is hereby created a special fund to be known as the Minnesota Public Relief Fund of 1943-1945 to be used for the purposes herein specified. To provide moneys for said fund the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to levy upon all the taxable property in the state, in the manner in which other state taxes are levied, for the taxable years of 1945; 1946 and 1947, taxes sufficient to produce the following sums for each of said taxable years, respectively, 1945, \$500,000, 1946, \$500,000, and 1947, \$500,000, together with such additional sums as may be necessary to pay the interest upon the certificates of indebtedness issued in pursuance to the provisions of this act; provided that if any portion of the money hereinafter appropriated is paid from the general revenue fund as hereinafter provided such levies shall be proportionately reduced and the issuance of certificates of indebtedness hereinafter authorized shall be correspondingly reduced. In case of a deficiency in the proceeds of such tax levy for any year, the auditor shall levy sufficient additional amounts in succeeding years to compensate therefor until the full amount herein authorized has been raised. The proceeds of such taxes shall be credited to said Minnesota Public Relief Fund of 1943-1945. The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to apply any moneys remaining unexpended in such fund when the provisions of this section shall have been completely accomplished to the payment of any certificates of indebtedness issued as hereinafter provided, and the interest thereon, and to transfer the balance thereof, if any, to the general revenue fund in the state treasury.

Pending the levy and collection of such taxes, the state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness of the state as funds are needed for the purposes of this section, not exceeding the amount required from time to time to meet the appropriation made in this subdivision and not exceeding \$1,500,000 in the aggregate. Such certificates shall be known as the Minnesota Public Relief Certificates of 1943-1945 and except as herein otherwise provided, shall be numbered and issued in the same manner and subject to the same conditions as provided in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, for the issuance and sale of the certificates of indebtedness therein authorized. All moneys received from the sale of such certificates shall be credited to said Minnesota Public Relief Fund of 1943-1945. The relief provided for in this section shall be paid, and the amounts appropriated by Subdivision 1 hereof shall have been expended or encumbered, from said fund, unless otherwise paid from the general revenue fund in the same manner as provided in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, for the payment of the relief therein authorized, and the money in said fund is hereby appropriated to the Governor for the same purposes, subject to the same conditions, and in the manner provided by Subdivision 1 hereof for the expenditure of the reappropriated moneys made available under Laws 1941, Chapter 525.

(3) In addition to the amounts appropriated for relief purposes in Subdivision 1 hereof, there is hereby appropriated out of the Minnesota Public Relief Fund of 1943-1945 to the Governor-for the relief purposes for which the appropriation made in Subdivision 1 hereof is made, the sum of \$1,500,000 for the biennium period ending June 30, 1945, all of which shall be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945. The expenditures of the moneys herein

660]

appropriated shall be subject to all of the conditions imposed by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, upon the expenditure of the funds therein appropriated.

Sec. 60. Governor, state auditor and state treasurer may authorize sale of certificates of indebtedness.-a. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of warrants issued or to be issued against said fund pursuant to appropriations, the governor, after securing the recommendation of the advisory committee, which shall be advisory only, or, if there by no such committee, the governor, the state auditor and the state treasurer as a special committee, at any time prior to June 30, 1945, may authorize the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness of the state, payable out of said revenue fund, in such amount as may be necessary to pay such warrants; such certificates to be signed by the state treasurer, attested and recorded by the state auditor, and to be numbered serially and to be of such denomination and bear such dates of issue and of maturity and such rate of interest as the governor or such special committee shall determine; provided, that no such certificate shall mature after the current fiscal year, and provided further, that the aggregate amount of such certificates at any time outstanding shall never exceed \$5,000,000. The failure or refusal of the advisory committee, if there be one, to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. If funds are not available to retire any such certificates at maturity, the same may be refunded by the issuance of new certificates or may be extended by agreement with the holders thereof. Certificates issued and sold pursuant to the authorization of this act shall be retired out of the receipts of the revenue fund appropriated to the payment of the warrants issued against said fund but taken up with the proceeds of such certificates. The sum of \$50,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated and made available for the biennium ending June 30, 1945 to pay the interest upon such certificates.

b. The state board of investment, or its successor in authority, is hereby authorized to purchase the certificates of indebtedness herein authorized for any fund which it is authorized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase any such certificates bearing interest at a rate of less than one and one-half per cent per annum.

Sec. 61. State Auditor to transfer funds.—The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the general revenue fund in the state treasury, all monies credited to any fund established in connection with the payment of certificates of indebtedness when the purposes for which the act authorizing such certificates has been accomplished.

Approved April 24, 1943.